Unpaid Interest  $ 425,000
Store Related Capital Expenditures  $ 1,450,000
Working Capital  $ 2,257,000
TOTAL  $ 12,232,000

 36

 CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our short-term debt and consolidated capitalization as of September 30, 2016 and our consolidated capitalization as adjusted to give
effect to:

 ● the issuance of the units offered pursuant to this prospectus, assuming the sale of 1,000,000 units at $13.50 per unit and no exercise of the Series 1 Warrants;

and

 ● the use of the net proceeds from this offering as described under “Use of Proceeds” in this prospectus.

You should read this table in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in our Quarterly

Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2016, which is incorporated herein by reference and our historical financial statements and notes to those
financial statements that are incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

We are unable to predict the actual level of participation in the offerings.

 37

  As of September 30, 2016 (in thousands)

  As Reported   Pro Forma
Cash  $ 991  $ 4,798
TOTAL DEBT
Convertible notes payable, net of discount of $121 and $121, respectively   3,604   604
Capital leases payable   27   27
Notes payable, net of discount of $43 and $Ø, respectively   6,436   1,479

TOTAL DEBT   10,067   2,110
Redeemable preferred stock and warrants, $.0001 par value, 0 and 1 million shares issued and outstanding,
respectively.(1)   -   12,232

Stockholders' equity:

Common stock: $0.0001 par value; authorized 45,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding 21,957,147   2   2
Additional paid in capital   56,264   56,264
Other comprehensive income (loss)   (1,248)   (1,248)
Non-controlling interest   696   696
Accumulated deficit   (40,284)   (40,327)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   15,430   15,387
TOTAL CAPITALIZATION  $ 25,497  $ 29,729

(1) The Company has 5 million shares of $.0001 par value preferred stock authorized arid available for issuance, of which 1 million shares will be issued and outstanding

following this offering

 THE RIGHTS OFFERING

The Subscription Rights

We are distributing, at no charge, to holders of our common stock and our public warrants, non-transferable subscription rights to purchase up to an aggregate of
1,000,000 units consisting of shares of our Series 1 Preferred Stock, liquidation value $13.50 per share, and Series 1 Warrants to purchase shares of our common stock, par
value $0.0001 per share. Each subscription right will entitle you, subject to proration as described herein, to purchase one unit consisting of one share of our Series 1 Preferred